508170970 10/12/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8218152

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOFTPAWS, INC.	09/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMARTHEALTH, INC.	
Street Address:	3400 E. MCDOWELL ROAD	
City:	PHOENIX	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85008	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7703419
Patent Number:	7069879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8156335300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509154	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN PAUL KALE	
SIGNATURE:	/John Paul Kale/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=SOFTPAWS to SMARTHEALTH Assignment#page1.tif source=SOFTPAWS to SMARTHEALTH Assignment#page2.tif source=SOFTPAWS to SMARTHEALTH Assignment#page3.tif source=SOFTPAWS to SMARTHEALTH Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065202 FRAME: 0831

508170970

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Patent Assignment"), effective the date of execution, is by and between SOFTPAWS, INC., a corporation, created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Louisiana, having an address of 105 Copper Junction, Lafayette, Louisiana 70508, U.S. ("ASSIGNOR"), and SMARTHEALTH, INC., a corporation, created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Arizona, having an address of 3400 E. McDowell Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85008, U.S. ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner by Assignment from inventor Toby Wexler of the inventions, United States Letters Patents, and the applications for United States Letters Patent set forth in the Patents Table below; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, United States Letters Patents, and the applications for United States Letters Patent in the United States and all other countries throughout the world and in and to any patents that may result from such applications, and in and to any other protectable aspects of the inventions on which such patents or patent applications are based, and in and to any other patents or patent applications related to any protectable aspects of the inventions on which such patents are based;

PATENTS TABLE		
Country Title/Subject Matter Inventor Owner	Serial No. Filing Date Patent No. Issue Date Expiration Information	
U.S. Animal Toe Nail Covering and Method of Manufacture Toby Wexler SOFTPAWS, INC.	10/824,889 04/14/2004 7,703,419 04/27/2010 Expires: 05/21/2026 (including 767 days of patent term extension)	

85029.00124

PATENTS TABLE		
Country Title/Subject Matter Inventor Owner	Serial No. Filing Date Patent No. Issue Date Expiration Information	
U.S. Animal Toenail Cap Toby Wexler SOFTPAWS, INC.	10/915,899 08/10/2004 7,069,879 07/04/2006 Expires: 08/10/2024 (0 days patent term extension)	

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions throughout the world, and said applications for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Patent Assignment and sale had not been made.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and from any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to ASSIGNEE as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire interest, and hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions and to such Letters Patents as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to 85029,00124

-2-

secure a reissue of such Letters Patents, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, ASSIGNOR will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree that it will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said inventions and Letters Patents or the file history thereof as may be known to ASSIGNOR, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, or other legal representatives.

Accrued Enforcement Rights. ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over and contributes to ASSIGNEE the right of enforcement of the patent rights assigned hereunder for any and all claims of past, present, and future infringement and any relief resulting from such claims, including both equitable and monetary relief, in forms including but not limited to injunctions, damages, and royalties.

Further Assurances. ASSIGNOR shall provide ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at ASSIGNEE's reasonable request and expense, such assistance including (a) making available technical information and know how relating to any patent or patent application listed in the table set forth herein; and (b) the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required: in the preparation, prosecution and/or maintenance of any applications for patents or registration of the intellectual property assigned pursuant to this Patent Assignment; in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the intellectual property assigned pursuant to this Patent Assignment; and in the implementation or perfection of this Patent Assignment.

Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

85029.00124

-3-

Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:

SOFTPAWS, INC., a Louisiana corporation

September 292023

By: Toby Wexler

Title: Director of SOFTPAWS, INC.

Acknowledged By ASSIGNEE:

SMARTHEALTH, INC., an Arizona corporation

September 2023

By: Curtis P. Hamann, M.D.

Title: President of SMARTHEALTH, INC.

85029.00124

RECORDED: 10/12/2023

PATENT